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that certain Western countries had quoted for similar wagons as those for which India has quoted, and if that be so, to what extent the quotations given by the Western countries were lower compared to the Indian quotations ?

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT : So for as our information goes, there has bcen no quotation for similar wagons from any other country.

SHRI S. K. TAPURIAH : May I make a submission ?

MR. SPEAKER
clear.
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SHRIMATI SHARDA MUKERIJEE :
Are you going to appoint a parliamentary committee to look into this matter or not ?
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MR. SPEAKER : This question bad come up last time, and a number of supplementary questions had becn asked on that occasion. 1 think there is no need to ask any further supplementary questions now.
Next question.

SHRIMATI SUCHETA KRIPALANI :
It is a very important question. You will have to allow some supplementaries.

MR, SPEAKER : Next question.

T. V. Set Invested for Catching
Signals from a satellite

*213. SHRIMATI ILA PALCHOU-
DHURI : Will the Minister of DEFENCL be pleased to state
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(a) whether it is a fact that the Indian technicians has invented a television sct entirely with the Indian know-how to catch signals directly from a satellite;

(b) whether this has been completed and tested;

(¢) if so, how it comparcs in its performance and cost with similar foreign sets;

(d) whether its production will be undertaken on commercial basis; and

(e) the annual production thereof ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE (SHRI M. R.
KRISHNA) : (a) As far as the Ministry of Defence are aware, no such invention has been made by Indian technicians.

(b) to (e) . Do not arise.

MR. SPEAKER :
Palchoudhuri .

Now, Shrimati lla

SHRIMATI ILA PALCHOUDHURI :
r se—

SHRIMATI SUCHETA KRIPALANI :
It was a very important question and jyou should have allowed some more supple-
mantary questions .....

MR. SPEAKER : This is the second time that this question has come up. This question had come up carlier also.

SHRIMATI SUCHETA KRIPALANI :
No Member from our party has been allowed to put the question.

SHRI BAL RAJ MADHOK Apart
from the question, here was a very serious allegation made by a very scnior Member and the hon. Minister has denied it. How do we know who is right ? Both are equally hon. Members of the House.
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SHRI RANGA : May I suggest that it is within your rights ? You can remit this question to the Estimates Committee and let them inquire into it.

SHRIMATI SHARDA MUKERIEE :
We want a parliamentary inquiry into this matter.
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MR. SPEAKER : Will the hon. Members please take their seats ? I cannot hear anything. (Interruptions) Will Shii George Fernandes take his scat now ? (Interruptions)

SHR1 HEM BARUA : It pains mec to say that Parliament has beecn reduced to a market-place. Any Member has a right to put a question. (Interruptions)

MR. SPEAKER Will Shri George
Fernandes resume his seat or not ?
SHRI HEM BARUA : Any Member

has a right to put a gquestion and it is for you to give him protection. But you have not given him protection. How do the other Members come into the picture ?

MR. SPEAKER : 1 am very sorry that this has become a practice here. Sonetimes a question may not be to the likiog of another hon. Member.

A member has an inherent right to ask a question, whether the question or the answer is to the liking of another member or not. This is not a healthy practice that all the time some members interrupt other members who are asking their questions and getting the answers. In this way how will you function ?
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MR. SPEAKER : I have been warning Shri Ram Avtar Shastri since three or four days not to interrupt members during question hour.

SHRI SURENDRANATH DWIVEDY :
You have gone over to the next question.
That is all right. But some grave allegations were made by an hon. member. The Minister requdiated them; would it be referred to a committee of inquiry since the hon. member has requested you and said that he has documentary proof ? Even in the reply the Minister has given, he has not clarified this position. The hon. member maintains that information from our defence cstablishments was collected by the Sowiet delegation... ...

THE MINISTER OF FOREIGN
TRADE (SHRI B. R. BHAGAT) : That is not connected with this question.

SHRI SURENDRANATH DWIVEDY :

. when they were here to finalise this decal.

The Minister has onlysaid that this is baseless so far as this particular issuc is concerned.

But in regard to this allcgation, we want to know if there is any truth in it.

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT : There is absolutely no truth in this. Any number of allegations can be sprung up like this without any facts or figures. Where are the facts ?
Let the hon. Member come out with them.
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SHRT MADHU LIMAYE : Let him

agree to it going to a committee.

SHRI
Commiittee.

RABI RAY Parliamentary

DR RAM SUBHAG SINGH : A serious allegation has been made. The hon. member making it says that he has various documents in his possession to prove it, |
suggest that these documents be examined by you and if therc is anything in them, the matter might be referred to a Parliamentary
Committee.

SHRI D. N. TIWARY : Thereis no proof of these allegations. How could they be entertained ?

MR. SPEAKER : I have already called Shrimati [la Palchoudhuri.

SHRI RANGA : We want to co-operate with you, but you do not want to co-
operale with us. You do not give any chance to a member from this side to put a question while giving chance to others.
We have made a helpful suggestion in this matter But you arc not good enough to give any consideration 10 it. You simply say in reply that ‘I have called the next question’. How do you expect us to co-operate in these circumstances ? You must give protection to us. This is not the way to conduct proceedings. Shrimati Sucheta Kripalani wanted to put a supplementary. In reply, you were good enough (o say ‘I am going to the next question’. But in between you allowed all these disturbances and you are sitting tight, completely helpless like oursclves. We have made a helpful suggestion but you are not willing to accept it.
You do not want co-operation from members who are willing to co-operate. How can we co-operate if you are not willing to co-operate with us ? (/nterruprions).

MR. SPEAKER : I must tell
Ranga not to try to cow me down.

Shri

SHRI RANGA : But we are not going to be brow-beaten either, Co-operation must be mutual. Is that trying to cow down,

MR. SPEAKER : He must sit down.
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SHRI RANGA : 1 will not sit down.
You must also co-operate with us. What is this ? (Interruptions).

AN HON. MEMBER :
order.

On a point of

MR. SPEAKER : 1 told them in the beginning that this question had come up last week and a number of supplementaries were then asked. By mistake of the office, it has come up again on the quecstion list today,

SOME HON. MEMBERS : No, no.

MR. SPEAKER : Now, quite a few supplementaries were again allowed on that.
Certain allegations are made. 1 wonder if on all repudiations and contradictions I should appoint committees. I do not know what the position of the Speaker is, 1 shall study if I can do that but that is not the way Prof, Ranga should talk to the Chair.
1 disapprove of it.

SHRI RANGA : Which other way ?
We disapprove of your way also.
MR. SPEAKER : I do not like it,

SHRI RANGA : It does not
We are here to function.

matter.

MR. SPEAKER : If you are there, you must function properly. You must also show respect. )
SHRI RANGA : We expect you to co-operate with us

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH : This has becn going on for a long time .. (Interruptons).

MR. SPEAKER : This is the second time I have allowed this question. I never wanted this question to be allowed. In spite of that, I called Mr. Patodia and allowed quite a few questions.

SHRI N SHIVAPPA : What happened
(o the othcr members here ?

MR. SPEAKER : Mr
member.

Patodia is your
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DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH : This is a matter of very great importance and it has been there for the Jast few years. and s0 it is bound to feature on the agenda of the House repeatedly, and there is nothing wrong if it is featured so often. As you say, perhaps it was discussed last weck, 1am not sure whether it came up or not, but here is a point that somctody is having some documentary proof and he is prepared to put that proofl before you. So, it should be within your competence to pursue that and set up a parliamentary committee to enquire into it.

MR SPEAKER : 1 am not in a position to say offhand, just now, whether 1 will appoint a parliumentary committce or not.

You cannot expect it. If you send that material to me, I will look into that. I am not in a position straightaway to say that

I will do it.

SHRI RANGA : You can say you will consider.

MR. SPEAKER : You can come to me, show your papers and I will look into it, but I cannot say just pow straightaway that 1 will appoint a con.mittec.

SHRI RANGA :
threatening us.

It is no good your

MR. SPEAKER
doing ?

What were you

SHRI RANGA : I only said: you cooperate with us and expect us to co-operate with you. Is there anything wrong in that ?
We have made that suggestion. Is there anything wrong in expecting you to say that you will consider the suggestion ? It 1s bascd on past practice.

MR. SPEAKER : You are a senior member, parhamentarian and my old friend, but when I am sitting here in the Chair, 1 just behave as the Speaker,

oY gETIIA wew MmaE AR,
fraw 349 & G T AT qIET AF WIET
¥ g A% Y faae Afaa

SHRI PRAKASH VIR SHASTRI

There is no point of order in the Qu.stion
Hour.
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MR. SPEAKER : [ have already gone over to the next question, and the Minister has read ta¢ answer. How can you raise a point of order ?

SHRI RANDHIR SINGH :
not allow any point of order
Question Hour.

Please do
during the

MR. SPEAKER : How can 1 stopit ?

Shrimati Ila Palchoudhuri.

SHRIMATI ILA PALCHOUDHURI :
May 1 know whether such T. V. scts with cquipmieni, as was disclosed by the Information Minister on 4.1..69, exist with our defence units, and how many such sets would be required to equip our defence units ?

SHRI MR KRISHNA : The sets which the defence units are having are of ditferent kinds and | do not think it is necessary for
me to give the type of sets we have got and the capacity of these sets. Probably the hon member is thinking of the entertainment T.V set

SHRIMAT!
No

ILA PALCHOUDHURI :

SHRI M R. KRISHNA : 1 think that the sets which the Information Ministry was thinking of may not refer to the Defence
Ministry sets.

SHRIMATI ILA PALCHOUDHURI
Is the Defence Ministiy aware that sets of this description have been distributed in the Tibetan side of our border in large numbers? Do we have any counterparts to counteract them ?

SHRI M. R. KRISHNA : We¢ have got our counterparts. What type of equipment we arc using in our area to find out what is going on in the other side, 1 am not supposcd to reveal to the House at this moment.

Creation of Special Cell to supervise Imple-
meatation of Administrative Re.orms
C ission’s Re: dati

+
*215. SHRI JAI SINGH :

SHRI HARDAYAL DEVGUN :
SHRI YAJNA DATT SHARMA :
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Wili the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 370 on the 6th August, 1969 and state :

(a) whether the recommendations for the creation of a Special Cell in the Cabinet Secretariat to assist the Deputy Prime Minister in watching the implementation of the accepted recommendations, has since been accepted by Government;

(b) if not, the reasons therefor and what other arrangements in this regard are proposed to be made; and

(¢) whether Government propose to entrust this work to a Parliamentary Commitice at a later stage to assess the extent of implementation of the Administrative Reforms Commission’s recommendations ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER (SHRIMA-
TI NANDINI SATPATHY) : (8) to (¢).
The recommendations are among others contained in the ARC's Report on the
~Machinery of the Government of [ndia and its Procedures of Work™, This particular report is rather a comprchensive one covering a varied runge of important aspects relating to the position and functioning of the Machinery of Government, Many of the recommendations are inter-related. The House will. no doult, agree that it is, therefore, desirable to tuke a view of the Report as a whole. The entire Report is under consideration.

Mcanwhile, Government kcep on revicew-
ing, from timc to time, at the highest levels, the process of consideration and follow-up of the various Reports submitted by the Commission.
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